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ERA™ Freestanding Tub Faucet with Hand Shower
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Product Information

| NOTE | Save these instructions for future use. Use the form below to record your model and serial number for
future reference.

Date Purchased

Purchased From

Installed By

Serial Number

Model

Installer: Leave the manual for the homeowner.
Homeowner: Read this manual and keep for future reference.

Dealer/Installer
Information

Dealer/Installer
Information
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ERA™ Freestanding Tub Faucet with Hand Shower
Specifications

Features:

Cast brass wall-mount or freestanding tub and shower faucet
Ceramic disc cartridges

Porcelain cross handles =\l (T ia:.ur.p....r_l_;
60” Brass shower hose /
Tub spout 6 GPM @ 60 PSI
Hand shower 2.2 GPM @ 60 PSI

Standards and certifications:

ASME A112.18.1 Compliant @
IAPMO cUPC listed N
CSA B125.1 compliant and listed @

Component Parts List

#  PART NAME QTY
1 | Hand shower with built-in backflow prevention device. 1

2 | Rubber ring. 1 \]

3 | Shower hose. 1 /|

4 | Cradle. 1 mi\
5 | Rubber ring. 1 01 ~ (\ H/‘
6 | Hex lock nut. 1 7l
7 | Diverter handle. 1 %%
8 | Cross handle. 2 02~ %j
9 | Bonnet. > =
10 | Cartridge, hot and cold. 1

11 | Diverter mechanism. 1

12 | Faucet body. 1

13 | S-union. >

14 | Flange. >

15 | Diverter plunger. 1

16 | Spout. 1
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ERA™ Freestanding Tub Faucet with Hand Shower

o 1/2°NPT

Arm for use with wall
mounting. Not needed for
freestanding supply lines.

Wall

1
MAX~15 (Ref)

Arms adjust from 2 % "to 10% '
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ERA™ Freestanding Tub Faucet with Hand Shower
Installation Instructions - Wall-mounted faucet

Installation instructions:

1. Attach the S-Union to the tub with flat metal washer and 1/2” lock nut. Make sure the escutcheon is tight against the
S-Union arm ( hand tight only).

2. Attach faucet to S-Unions (3/4” fiber washers must be installed) and adjust faucet so that it sits level. Now tighten hex
nuts on back of faucet to secure the S-Unions. Then tighten the 1/2” lock nuts on the back of the S-Unions to secure
faucet on vertical surface.

3. Next connect the water supply lines. Ensure hot goes into the hot side and cold goes into the cold side. If using 1/2”
OD decorative supply lines, connect the hex nuts at the top of the supply lines to the back of the S-Unions. If installing inside
the wall use, copper fittings.

4. Install the hand shower cradle onto the top of the faucet body. Place the rubber washer in the hex nut at the base of the
cradle and tighten until sealed and secure.

5. To install the shower hose, place the 1/2” rubber washers in the cone nuts at both ends of the shower hose. Install one
end to the side port on the cradle stand and one end on the bottom of the hand shower. Hand tighten.

6. Once installed, remove aerator and hand shower to flush faucet and water lines. This will remove any debris that may be
trapped. Then reattach aerator and hand shower.

Installation Instructions - Freestanding supply lines

Installation instructions:
1. Discard the S-Union from the faucet.

2. Next connect the water supply lines to the back of the faucet. Ensure hot goes into the hot side and cold goes into the
cold side. Tighten hex nuts onto supply lines, being careful not to damage the finish.

4. Install the hand shower cradle onto the top of the faucet body. Place the rubber washer in the hex nut at the base of the
cradle and tighten until sealed and secure.

5. To install the shower hose, place the 1/2” rubber washers in the cone nuts at both ends of the shower hose. Install one
end to the side port on the cradle stand and one end on the bottom of the hand shower. Hand tighten.

6. Once installed, remove aerator and hand shower to flush faucet and water lines. This will remove any debris that may be
trapped. Then reattach aerator and hand shower.
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ERA™ Freestanding Tub Faucet with Hand Shower
Important Safety Instructions

This is a professional grade product. A working knowledge of plumbing installation according to codes are required
for proper installation and user satisfaction. We recommend that a licensed plumber perform the installation of all
Jacuzzi Luxury Bath products. Our warranty does not cover improper installation related problems.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Use this unit only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the
manufacturer.

|A CAUTION | After the installation, double check all connections for any water leaks.

|A CAUTION | Use this unit only for its intended use as described in this manual.

Care and Cleaning Instructions

Cleaning your faucet with only soap and warm water is recommended. The use of any abrasive cleaners or
chemicals will void the finish warranty of your product. Although the finishes are scratch resistant on the surface,
excessive rubbing and use of abrasives can, over time, cause undesirable effects. We also recommend waxing
your faucet to protect the finish and ensure long lasting color and durability. Therefore, after cleaning the faucet
with soap and warm water, dry the faucet and apply a coat of standard car wax (Note: make sure you are not
using rubbing compound) and remove with a dry cloth. This will ensure that your product looks and functions
beautifully for many years to come.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

The Company has obtained applicable code (standards) listings generally available on a national basis for products of
this type. It is the responsibility of the installer/owner to determine specific local code compliance prior to installation of
the product. Proper installation of the units is the responsibility of the installer. Jacuzzi Luxury Bath is not responsible
for water damage due to improper installation. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

Safety and Cleaning Instructions Page 6



NINETY DAY (PARTS ONLY) LIMITED WARRANTY ON OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES
Our limited warranty on options and accessories is for ninety (90) days for parts only (LABOR IS
NOT COVERED). Our warranty covers options and accessories manufactured by other
companies (e.g., drains fill spout kits, trim kits, skirts, video monitors, plasma television screens,
CD and MP3 players and other music and video devices and optional heaters) against defects in
material or workmanship. Warranty coverage begins on the date the option or accessory was
originally purchased by the User. These items may be covered by the actual manufacturer's
warranty which may have a longer duration than this limited warranty. Please confirm with the
manufacturer the duration of the appropriate warranty for Options and Accessories.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS
Our limited warranty does not cover defects, damage, or failure caused by the common carrier,
installer, User, or other persons, pets, or rodents, or resulting from, without limitation, any of the
following: careless handling (lifting unit by plumbing, abrading finish, etc.) including its own
negligence; modification of any type whatsoever made to the bath for any reason (including but
not limited to modification to meet local codes and any deletion or addition to Bath); improper
installation (including installation not in accordance with instructions and specifications provided
with the unit); connections supplied by the installer of the equipment; improper voltage supply or
unauthorized electrical modification; misuse; incorrect operation, or lack of proper routine
maintenance; operation of the unit without specified minimum amount of water or at inappropriate
water temperature; use of abrasive or improper cleaners; or acts of God, such as lightning,
floods, earthquakes, etc.

IN ADDITION, THE COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES ARISING FROM ANY CAUSE (E.G., WATER
DAMAGE TO CARPET, CEILING, TILES, MARBLE, LOSS OF USE, ETC.) INCLUDING ITS
OWN NEGLIGENCE; DAMAGES TO, RESPECTING, OR RESULTING FROM: PLATED PARTS
WHEN POOL AND/OR SPA CHEMICALS ARE USED IN THE UNIT OR HARD WATER
CONDITIONS; OPTIONAL BATH EQUIPMENT NOT MANUFACTURED BY THE COMPANY
BUT SUPPLIED BY DEALER, INSTALLER OR THE COMPANY; THE UNIT'S PRIOR USAGE
AS AN OPERATIONAL DISPLAY; OR DEFECTS THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED
BEFORE INSTALLATION.

This limited warranty does not include: labor, transportation, or other costs incurred in the
removal and/or reinstallation of the original unit and/or installation of a replacement unit; any
costs relating to obtaining access for repair; or loss of use damage, including loss of sales, profit
or business advantage of any kind under any circumstances. Warranty coverage is provided in
the United States of America and Canada only.

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED ALTOGETHER OR TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY
LAW. NOTICE: This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights
which vary from state to state. There are no warranties applicable to Jacuzzi Luxury Bath
products except as expressly stated herein or as implied by applicable state and federal laws.
The Company will not be responsible for any statements or representations made in any form that
go beyond, are broader than or are inconsistent with any authorized literature or specifications
furnished by the Company. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

Warranty
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Grifo de Bafiera No Empotrado con Duchador de Mano ERA™
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Informacioén del producto

| NOTA | Conserve estas instrucciones para uso futuro. Utilice el formulario a continuacion para registrar su
modelo y numero de serie para referencia futura.

Fecha de compra

Comprado a

Instalado por

Nudmero de serie

Modelo

Instalador: Deje el manual para el propietario.
Propietario: Lea este manual y consérvelo para referencia futura.

Informacién del
distribuidor/instalador

Informacion del
distribuidor/instalador

Pagina 2 Instalacion y funcionamiento



Grifo de Bafiera No Empotrado con Duchador de Mano ERA™

Especificaciones

Caracteristicas:
Grifo de bafiera no empotrado de latén fundido con duchador para montar en la pared.
Cartuchos de discos de ceramica

[
V.
£

Manijas de porcelana en forma de cruz =Wl [T Q:_:.u;'.p.,..v__
Manguera de latén de 60” (1,5 m) para duchador 7 '
Pico de la bafiera: 6 GPM (23 LPM) a 60 PSI i .y
Duchador de mano: 2,2 GPM (8 LPM) a 60 PSI "f'_'ﬁ{__ I‘
Normas y certificaciones: '__! “..L _'[;li-_u;r'ﬂ_l-,ﬁ_
Cumple con la norma ASME A112.18.1. @ ) i) %,:
Figura en la lista de IAPMO cUPC. Y ; il a
Figura en la lista y cumple con la norma CSA B125.1. @ B ] 5;"

" 3‘.;-"\‘ ';.." ‘3 ":"—'}‘-H“'C.‘- - Z

16 )

™ i - LT

Y

L Hp T RN

Lista de piezas de los componentes

#  NOMBRE DE LA PIEZA CANT.
1 | Duchador de mano con dispositivo de prevencién 1 -
de flujo de retorno incorporado. \ |
2 | Argolla de goma. 1 ) 1
3 | Manguera para duchador. 1 mi\
4 | Soporte. 1 01~ (\ H"
5 | Argolla de goma. 1 w7
6 | Contratuerca hexagonal. 1 %
7 | Manija de desviacion. 1 02 - é)
8 | Manija en forma de cruz. 2
9 | Sombrero. 2
10 | Cartucho para agua caliente y fria. 1
11 | Mecanismo de desviacion. 1
12 | Cuerpo del grifo. 1
13 | Unién en forma de “S”. 2
14 | Brida. 2
15 | Embolo del desviador. 1
16 | Pico. 1
07>
Pagina 3 Especificaciones y lista de piezas de los componentes




Grifo de Bafiera No Empotrado con Duchador de Mano ERA™

Dimensiones

13"(

s
(12,7 cm)

- 1/2"(1 cm) NPT

Brazo a utilizar para montaje
en pared. No es necesario
para tuberias de alimentacién
no empotradas.

o Q

\ MAX~1 %
(3,8 cm) (Ref)

1
Los brazos se regulan de 2% (6cm)a 105 (27 cm)
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Grifo de Bafiera No Empotrado con Duchador de Mano ERA™

Instrucciones de instalacion. Grifos montados a la pared

Instrucciones de instalacion:

1. Fijar la unién en forma de “S” a la bafiera con la arandela de metal plana y la contratuerca de 1/2” (1 cm). Asegurarse de
que la placa esté bien ajustada al brazo de la unién en forma de “S” (ajustar solo con la mano).

2. Conectar el grifo a las uniones en forma de “S” (deben instalarse arandelas de fibra de 3/4” [2 cm]) y ajustarlo hasta que
quede nivelado. Luego, ajustar las tuercas hexagonales de la parte posterior del grifo para fijar las uniones en forma de “S”.
A continuacidn, ajustar las contratuercas de 1/2” (1 cm) de la parte posterior de las uniones en forma de “S” para fijar el grifo
a la superficie vertical.

3. Luego, conectar las cafierias de agua. Verificar que el agua caliente ingrese del lado del agua caliente y la fria del lado del
agua fria. Si se utilizan tuberias de alimentacion decorativas con un diametro exterior de 1/2” (1 cm), conectar las tuercas
hexagonales que se encuentran en la parte superior de las tuberias de alimentacion a la parte posterior de las uniones en
forma de “S”. Si se instala dentro de la pared, utilizar accesorios de cobre.

4. Instalar el soporte del duchador de mano en la parte superior del cuerpo del grifo. Colocar la arandela de goma en la tuerca
hexagonal que se encuentra en la base del soporte y ajustarla hasta que quede firme y no pierda.

5. Para instalar la manguera del duchador, coloque las arandelas de goma de 1/2” (1 cm) en las tuercas conicas que se
encuentran en ambos extremos de la manguera del duchador. Instalar un extremo en el puerto lateral del soporte y el otro
extremo en la parte inferior del duchador de mano. Ajustar con la mano.

6. Una vez instalada, retirar el aireador y el duchador de mano para enjuagar el grifo y las tuberias de agua. De este modo
se eliminara toda la suciedad que pueda haber quedado atrapada. Luego, volver a colocar el aireador y el duchador de mano.

Instrucciones de instalacion. Tuberias de alimentacién no empotradas.

Instrucciones de instalacion:
1. Desechar la union en forma de “S” del grifo.

2. Luego, conectar las tuberias de agua a la parte posterior del grifo. Verificar que el agua caliente ingrese del lado del
agua caliente y la fria del lado del agua fria. Ajustar las tuercas hexagonales a las tuberias de alimentacion con cuidado
de no danar el acabado.

4. Instalar el soporte del duchador de mano en la parte superior del cuerpo del grifo. Colocar la arandela de goma en la
tuerca hexagonal que se encuentra en la base del soporte y ajustarla hasta que quede firme y no pierda.

5. Para instalar la manguera del duchador, coloque las arandelas de goma de 1/2” (1 cm) en las tuercas conicas que se
encuentran en ambos extremos de la manguera del duchador. Instalar un extremo en el puerto lateral del soporte y el otro
extremo en la parte inferior del duchador de mano. Ajustar con la mano.

6. Una vez instalada, retirar el aireador y el duchador de mano para enjuagar el grifo y las tuberias de agua. De este modo
se eliminara toda la suciedad que pueda haber quedado atrapada. Luego, volver a colocar el aireador y el duchador de mano.

Pagina 5 Instrucciones de instalacién



Grifo de Bafiera No Empotrado con Duchador de Mano ERA™
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Este es un producto de calidad profesional. Se requieren conocimientos practicos de instalacion de plomeria
conforme a los cddigos correspondientes, para la instalacion apropiada y la satisfaccion del usuario. Recomendamos
que un plomero matriculado realice la instalacion de todos los productos Jacuzzi Luxury Bath. Nuestra garantia no
cubre problemas relacionados con instalaciones inadecuadas.

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES. CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
Utilice esta unidad solo para el fin para el cual fue disefiada, segun se describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios
que no estén recomendados por el fabricante.

Una vez terminada la instalacion, vuelva a revisar todas las conexiones para verificar que

[/\ PRECAUCION| no pierdan,

|A PRECAUCI()N| Utilice esta unidad solo para el fin para el cual fue disefiada, segun se describe en este manual.

Instrucciones para el cuidado y la limpieza

Se recomienda limpiar el grifo solo con agua tibia y jabon. El uso de cualquier producto quimico o limpiador
abrasivo anulara la garantia del acabado del producto. A pesar de que las superficies de los acabados son
resistentes a los rayones, el uso de abrasivos y el lustrado excesivo pueden causar efectos indeseados.

También recomendamos encerar el grifo para proteger el acabado y garantizar la durabilidad y la permanencia
del color. Por lo tanto, luego de limpiar el grifo con agua tibia y jabdn, secarlo y aplicar una capa de cera estandar
para automoviles (Nota: verificar que no sea un compuesto para lustrar) y retirarla con un pafo seco. Esto
garantizara la buena apariencia y funcionamiento del producto durante muchos afos.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

La empresa ha obtenido los listados de los cddigos (normas) aplicables que suelen estar disponibles a nivel nacional
para productos de este tipo. Es responsabilidad del instalador o propietario determinar el cumplimiento de los
cédigos locales especificos antes de instalar el producto. La correcta instalacion de las unidades es responsabilidad
del instalador. Jacuzzi Luxury Bath no es responsable de dafos causados por la instalacién inadecuada. Las
especificaciones del producto estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Instrucciones de seguridad y limpieza Pagina 6



GARANTIA LIMITADA DE NOVENTA DIAS (UNICAMENTE PARA LAS PIEZAS)
SOBRE OPCIONES Y ACCESORIOS
Nuestra garantia limitada sobre opciones y accesorios cubre piezas unicamente por un periodo de
noventa (90) dias (NO INCLUYE MANO DE OBRA). Nuestra garantia cubre opciones y accesorios
fabricados por otras empresas (por ej., desagles, kits de de picos para llenado, juegos de
accesorios ornamentales, faldones, monitores de video, televisores de plasma, reproductores de CD
y MP3 y otros dispositivos de musica y video y calentadores opcionales) contra defectos de
materiales o de fabricacion. La cobertura de la garantia entra en vigencia a partir de la fecha de
compra de la opcion o el accesorio por parte del Usuario. Estos articulos pueden estar cubiertos por
una garantia del fabricante real, la cual puede tener una mayor duracién que esta garantia limitada.
Confirme con el fabricante la duracién de la garantia pertinente para Opciones y Accesorios.
LIMITACIONES DE LA GARANTIA

Nuestra garantia limitada no cubre fallas, defectos ni dafnos causados por el transportista comun,
el instalador, el usuario u otras personas, mascotas o roedores ni aquellos que sean
consecuencia, aunque no exclusivamente, de cualquiera de las siguientes situaciones:
manipulacién imprudente (incluidos levantamiento de la unidad por sus accesorios de plomeria,
abrasion del acabado, etc.) que incluya su propia negligencia; modificacion de cualquier tipo
realizada en la bafiera por cualquier motivo (incluida, sin caracter taxativo, la modificacion para
cumplir con los codigos locales y cualquier sustraccion o agregado realizado a la bafiera);
instalacion incorrecta (incluida la instalacion no conforme a las instrucciones y especificaciones
proporcionadas con la unidad); conexiones suministradas por el instalador del equipo; suministro
de voltaje inadecuado o modificacién eléctrica no autorizada; mal uso; operacion incorrecta o falta
de mantenimiento de rutina adecuado; funcionamiento de la unidad sin la cantidad de agua
minima especificada o con agua a temperatura inadecuada; uso de limpiadores abrasivos o
inapropiados; o desastres naturales, como rayos, inundaciones, terremotos, etc.

ADEMAS, LA EMPRESA NO SE RESPONSABILIZARA DE LOS DANOS FORTUITOS O
EMERGENTES O PERDIDAS ORIGINADAS POR CUALQUIER CAUSA (P. EJ., DANOS
OCASIONADOS POR EL AGUA EN ALFOMBRAS, CIELORRASO, AZULEJOS, MARMOL,
PERDIDA DE USO, ETC.) QUE INCLUYAN SU PROPIA NEGLIGENCIA; DANOS EN,
RELATIVOS A O RESULTANTES DE: PIEZAS ENCHAPADAS CUANDO SE UTILIZAN
PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS PARA PISCINAS O BANERAS DE HIDROMASAJES EN LA UNIDAD O
CONDICIONES DE AGUA DURA; EQUIPOS OPCIONALES PARA BANERAS NO FABRICADOS
POR LA EMPRESA PERO Si SUMINISTRADOS POR EL DISTRIBUIDOR, INSTALADOR O LA
EMPRESA; USO PREVIO DE LA UNIDAD COMO PRODUCTO EXHIBIDO EN
FUNCIONAMIENTO; O DEFECTOS QUE DEBEN DESCUBRIRSE ANTES DE LA INSTALACION.

Esta garantia limitada no incluye: mano de obra, transporte ni otros costos incurridos en el retiro
y/o la reinstalacion de la unidad original y/o la instalacién de una unidad de reemplazo; ningun
costo relacionado con la obtencién de accesos para efectuar reparaciones; o dafos por pérdida
de uso, incluida la pérdida de ventas, el lucro cesante o la pérdida de ventaja comercial de
cualquier tipo en cualquier circunstancia. La cobertura de la garantia se brinda exclusivamente en
los Estados Unidos de América y Canada.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS
LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y APTITUD PARA UN FIN ESPECIFICO
QUEDAN EXCLUIDAS EN SU TOTALIDAD O EN LA MAXIMA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY.
AVISO: La presente garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y es posible que usted goce
de otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro. No existen garantias que se apliquen a los
productos Jacuzzi Luxury Bath excepto las estipuladas expresamente en la presente o las
implicitas en las leyes estatales y federales pertinentes. La Empresa no sera responsable de
ninguna declaracion o manifestacion realizada en cualquier forma que sobrepase, exceda o
resulte contraria a cualquier material publicado autorizado o las especificaciones entregadas por la
Empresa. Algunos estados no permiten las limitaciones a la duracién de una garantia implicita ni
la exclusién o limitaciéon de dafios fortuitos o0 emergentes, de modo que es posible que las
limitaciones y exclusiones mencionadas no se apliquen a su caso.

Garantia
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Robinet pour baignoire sur pieds avec douchette ERA™
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Renseignements sur le produit

| REMARQUE | Conservez ces directives.pour utilisation gltérieure. Utilisez le formulaire ci-dessous pour noter votre
modéle et numéro de série pour consultation future.

Date d’achat

Acheté chez

Installé par

Numéro de série

Modéle

Installateur: laissez le manuel au propriétaire.
Propriétaire: lisez ce manuel et gardez-le pour consultation future.

Informations sur le
dépositaire/installateur

Informations sur le
dépositaire/installateur
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Robinet pour baignoire sur pieds avec douchette ERA™
Fiche technique

Caractéristiques :

Robinet pour baignoire et douche a montage mural ou sur pieds en laiton
Cartouches a disques céramiques

Croisillons en porcelaine

Boyau de douche en laiton de 60 po. (1,5 m)

Bec pour baignoire de 6 gal/min (23 litres/min) a 60 PSI

Douchette de 2,2 gal/min (8 litres/min) a 60 PSI

Normes et certifications :

Conforme a la norme ASME A112.18.1
Homologué IAPMO cUPC e
Conforme et homologué CSA B125.1 @

Liste des composants

# NOM DE LA PIECE QTE

1 | Douchette avec dispositif de non-retour intégreé. 1

2 | Rondelle en caoutchouc. 1 ¥

3 | Boyau de douche. 1 ) A

4 | Support. 1 /i N
5 | Rondelle en caoutchouc. 1 01~ (\ H"
6 | Contre-écrou hexagonal. 1 ‘ﬁﬂf
7 | Poignée de dérivation. 1 %%
8 | Croisillon. 2 02 - é)

9 | Chapeau. 2

10 | Cartouche, chaud et froid. 1

11 | Mécanisme de dérivation. 1

12 | Corps du robinet. 1

13 | Raccord en S. 2

14 | Bride. 2

15 | Piston de dérivation. 1

16 | Bec. 1
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~—6po.(152cm) ——

8 po.(20,3 cm)

Mur

o Q

. MAX~1 15 po.

(3,8 cm) (Ref)

e

Le bras se régle de 2 %2 po. (6cm) a 10 %z po. (27cm)

Robinet pour baignoire sur pieds avec douchette ERA™

- 1/2po.
(1 cm) NPT

Le bras est cong pour étre

utilisé en cas de montage mural.

[l n'est pas nécessaire pour les
conduites d'alimentation autonomes.

Dimensions
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Robinet pour baignoire sur pieds avec douchette ERA™
Directives d’installation — Robinet mural

Directives d’installation :

1. Raccordez le raccord en S a la baignoire a I'aide de la rondelle plate en métal et du contre-écrou de 1/2 po. Assurez-vous que
I'écusson est serré contre le bras du raccord en S (serrage manuel uniquement).

2. Fixez le robinet aux raccords en S (des rondelles en fibres de 3/4 po. doivent étre installées) et réglez-le pour le mettre a
niveau. Serrez a présent les écrous hexagonaux situés a l'arriere du robinet pour fixer solidement les raccords en S. Serrez
ensuite les contre-écrous de 1/2 po. situés a l'arriére des raccords en S pour fixer solidement le robinet sur la surface verticale.

3. Raccordez ensuite les conduites d’alimentation d’eau. Assurez-vous que I'eau chaude circule du cbté approprié et qu'il en
est de méme pour I'eau froide. Si vous utilisez des conduites d'alimentation décoratives d'un diametre extérieur de 1/2 po.,
raccordez les écrous hexagonaux situés sur la partie supérieure des conduites d'alimentation a I'arriere des raccords en S.
Si vous encastrez le robinet, utilisez des raccords en cuivre.

4. Installez le support de la douchette sur la partie supérieure du corps du robinet. Placez la rondelle en caoutchouc sur I'écrou
hexagonal situé a la base du support et serrez jusqu'a ce que I'écrou soit bien fixé et scellé.

5. Pour installer le boyau de douche, placez les rondelles en caoutchouc de 1/2 po. sur les écrous coniques situés aux deux
extrémités du boyau de douche. Installez une extrémité sur I'orifice latéral du montant du support et I'autre extrémité sur la partie
inférieure de la douchette. Serrez a la main.

6. Une fois le boyau installé, retirez I'aérateur et la douchette pour rincer le robinet et les conduites d'eau. Vous évacuerez ainsi
tous les débris pris au piege. Réinstallez ensuite I'aérateur et la douchette.

Directives d’installation — Conduites d'alimentation autonomes

Directives d’installation :
1. Jetez le raccord en S du robinet.

2. Raccordez ensuite les conduites d'alimentation d'eau a l'arriere du robinet. Assurez-vous que I'eau chaude circule du coté
approprié et qu'il en est de méme pour I'eau froide. Serrez les écrous hexagonaux des conduites d'alimentation, en prenant
soin de ne pas endommager la finition.

4. Installez le support de la douchette sur la partie supérieure du corps du robinet. Placez la rondelle en caoutchouc sur I'écrou
hexagonal situé a la base du support et serrez jusqu'a ce que I'écrou soit bien fixé et scellé.

5. Pour installer le boyau de douche, placez les rondelles en caoutchouc de 1/2 po. sur les écrous coniques situés aux deux
extrémités du boyau de douche. Installez une extrémité sur I'orifice latéral du montant du support et I'autre extrémité sur la
partie inférieure de la douchette. Serrez a la main.

6. Une fois le boyau installé, retirez I'aérateur et la douchette pour rincer le robinet et les conduites d'eau. Vous évacuerez
ainsi tous les débris pris au piege. Réinstallez ensuite I'aérateur et la douchette.
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Robinet pour baignoire sur pieds avec douchette ERA™
Directives importantes de sécurité

Il s’agit d’un produit de qualité professionnelle. Une connaissance pratique des installations de plomberie conformes
aux codes est requise pour effectuer une installation adéquate a la satisfaction de l'utilisateur. Nous vous
recommandons de recourir aux services d’un plombier agréé pour effectuer I'installation des produits Jacuzzi
Luxury Bath. Notre garantie ne couvre pas les probléemes causés par une mauvaise installation.

LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES. CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES.
Utilisez cette unité seulement pour son utilisation prévue qui est décrite dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas des
accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.

|A ATTENTION | Aprés l'installation, revérifiez tous les raccordements pour vous assurer qu'ils ne fuient pas.

|A ATTENTION | Utilisez cette unité seulement pour son utilisation prévue qui est décrite dans ce manuel.

Directives d'entretien et de nettoyage

Pour nettoyer le robinet, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser uniquement de I'eau chaude et du savon. L'utilisation
de nettoyants abrasifs ou de produits chimiques annulera la garantie de la finition de votre produit. Bien que la
surface des finitions résiste aux rayures, un frottement excessif et I'utilisation d'agents abrasifs peuvent, avec le
temps, provoquer des effets indésirables. Nous vous recommandons également de cirer le robinet pour protéger
la finition et permettre au robinet de conserver sa couleur, et assurer ainsi sa durabilité. Par conséquent, aprés
avoir nettoyé le robinet avec de I'eau chaude et du savon, séchez-le et appliquez une couche de cire automobile
standard (remarque : veillez a ne pas utiliser une pate a polir), puis retirez les résidus a I'aide d'un chiffon sec.
Votre produit aura ainsi un bel aspect et fonctionnera a la perfection pendant de nombreuses années.

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES.

L'entreprise a obtenu les classifications de code (normes) applicables habituellement offertes a I'échelle nationale
pour les produits de ce type. Linstallateur/le propriétaire doivent déterminer la conformité au code local précis
avant d’installer le produit. L’installateur est responsable de I'installation de la baignoire. Jacuzzi Luxury Bath n'est
pas responsable des dommages d'eau causés par une mauvaise installation. Les spécifications du produit peuvent
étre modifiées sans préavis.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE DE QUATRE-VINGT-DIX JOURS (PIECES SEULEMENT)
SUR LES OPTIONS ET LES ACCESSOIRES
Notre garantie limitée sur les options et les accessoires est en vigueur pendant quatre-vingt-dix
(90) jours pour les piéces seulement (LA MAIN-D'CEUVRE N'EST PAS COUVERTE). Notre
garantie couvre les options et les accessoires fabriqués par d'autres entreprises (comme les
trousses de bec de remplissage d’évacuation, les trousses de parement, les jupes, les moniteurs
vidéo, les écrans de télévision plasma, les lecteurs de CD et de MP3 et les autres appareils de
musique et de vidéo et les appareils de chauffage en option) contre les défauts de matériaux ou de
fabrication. La couverture de garantie commence a la date ou I'option ou I'accessoire ont été
originalement achetés par I'Utilisateur. Ces articles peuvent étre couverts par la garantie d’'un
fabricant qui peut étre plus longue que celle offerte par cette garantie limitée. Veuillez vérifier
auprés du fabricant la durée de la garantie pertinente pour les options et les accessoires.
LIMITES DE LA GARANTIE
Notre garantie limitée ne couvre pas les défauts, les dommages ou les pannes causés par le
transporteur, I'installateur ou d’autres personnes, les animaux ou les rongeurs ou découlant, sans
en exclure d’'autres, de I'un ou l'autre des éléments suivants : la manipulation négligente (soulever
l'unité par la plomberie, abraser le fini, etc.) y compris sa propre négligence; les modifications de
toute sorte apportées a la baignoire pour quelque raison qui soit (hotamment les modifications
effectuées pour satisfaire les codes locaux) et toute suppression ou ajout apporté a la baignoire;
une mauvaise installation (y compris toute installation non conforme aux directives et
specifications fournies avec I'unité); les connexions fournies par l'installateur de I'équipement; une
mauvaise tension d’alimentation ou une modification électrique non autorisée; une mauvaise
utilisation; un fonctionnement inadéquat ou I'absence d'une routine d'entretien appropriée; le
fonctionnement de I'unité sans la quantité minimale d'eau précisée ou a une température d’eau
inappropriée; I'utilisation de nettoyants abrasifs ou inappropriés ou les catastrophes naturelles,
comme la foudre, les inondations, les tremblements de terre, etc.

DE PLUS, UENTREPRISE NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS
OU INDIRECTS OU DES PERTES DECOULANT DE TOUTE CAUSE (PAR EX., DOMMAGES
D’EAU AUX TAPIS, PLAFONDS, CARREAUX, MARBRE, PERTE D’UTILISATION, ETC.), Y
COMPRIS SA PROPRE NEGLIGENCE; LES DOMMAGES CAUSES A, CONCERNANT OU
DECOULANT : DE PIECES PLAQUEES LORSQUE DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES DE PISCINE
ET/OU DE SPA SONT UTILISES DANS L'UNITE OU LORSQUE L’EAU EST DURE; DE
LEQUIPEMENT DE BAIGNOIRE EN OPTION NON FABRIQUE PAR LENTREPRISE, MAIS
FOURNI PAR LE DEPOSITAIRE, LINSTALLATEUR OU LENTREPRISE; D'UN USAGE
ANTERIEUR DE L'UNITE A TITRE DE PRESENTOIR FONCTIONNEL; OU DE DEFAUTS QUI
AURAIENT DU ETRE DECOUVERTS AVANT L'INSTALLATION.

Cette garantie limitée ne comprend pas : la main d’ceuvre, le transport ou les autres frais encourus
pour le retrait et/ou la réinstallation de I'unité originale et/ou I'installation d’'une unité de rechange;
les frais encourus pour obtenir 'accés pour effectuer la réparation; ou les dommages causés par la
perte d’utilisation, y compris la perte de ventes, de profits ou d’avantages concurrentiels de toute
sorte quelles que soient les circonstances. La couverture de garantie est fournie aux Etats-Unis
d’Amérique et au Canada seulement.

EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER SONT ENTIEREMENT DECLINEES OU DANS LA MESURE LA PLUS GRANDE
PERMISE PAR LA LOI. REMARQUE : cette garantie vous confére des droits I[égaux précis et vous
pouvez aussi avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’'une province a l'autre. Il n’y a pas de garanties qui
s’appliquent aux produits Jacuzzi Luxury Bath a I'exception de ce qui est expressément indiqué
aux présentes ou impliqué par les lois fédérales et provinciales en vigueur. L'Entreprise ne sera
pas responsable des déclarations ou des représentations effectuées sous toute forme qui vont
au-dela, qui sont plus vastes ou qui ne sont pas conformes a la documentation autorisée ou aux
spécifications fournies par I'Entreprise. Certaines provinces ne permettent pas les limites sur la
durée des garanties limitées ou I'exclusion ou la limite des dommages consécutifs ou indirects; par
conséquent, les limites précédentes peuvent ne pas s’appliquer a votre cas.

Garantie
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